1
800mA Low Dropout Voltage Regulator
Product Description Features
 Adjustable or Fixed Output
 Current Limit and Thermal Protection
 Output Current of 800mA
 1.3V Dropout Voltage
 Line Regulation typically at 0.04% Max.

2 INPUT 2 INPUT 2 INPUT
3 OUTPUT 3 OUTPUT 3 OUTPUT
Ordering Information
TO-252 SOT-223 SOT-89 Output
GS1116DF GS1116XF GS1116YF ADJ
GS1116D15F GS1116X15F GS1116Y15F 1.5V
GS1116D18F GS1116X18F GS1116Y18F 1.8V
GS1116D25F GS1116X25F GS1116Y25F 2.5V
GS1116D33F GS1116X33F GS1116Y33F 3.3V
GS1116D50F GS1116X50F GS1116Y50F 5.0V
G
S
11
16
3
Marking Information
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Symbol Parameter Max Units
VIN Input Voltage 15 V
SOT-223 0.9
TO-252 1.2 PD Power Dissipation( Internally Limited)
SOT-89 0.5
W
SOT-223 138
TO-252 104 θJA Thermal Resistance Junction to Ambient(1)
SOT-89 250
ºC/W
TA Operating Ambient Temperature Range 0 to 125 ºC
TSTG Storage Temperature Range -65 to 150 ºC
TLEAD Lead Temperature (Soldering 10 Sec.) 300 ºC
Caution:
Stresses above those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the
device. These are stress ratings only and functional operation of the device at these or any other
conditions above those indicated in the operation sections of the specifications is not implied.
Exposure to Absolute Maximum Ratings conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
G
S
11
16
4
G
S
11
16
Electrical Characteristics
IOUT=0mA,and TJ=+25ºC unless otherwise specified.
Parameter Device Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
VIN =2.75V, ILOAD =10mA 1.238 1.250 1.262 V
Reference Voltage
(Note)
GS1116 *VIN =2.7V to 12V,
ILOAD =10mA to 800mA
1.225 1.250 1.275 V
VIN =4.0V 1.485 1.500 1.515 V
GS1116-15 *VIN =3.0V,
ILOAD =10mA to 800mA
1.476 1.500 1.524 V
VIN =4.3V 1.782 1.800 1.818 V
GS1116-18
*VIN =3.3V,
ILOAD =10mA to 800mA
1.771 1.800 1.829 V
VIN =5.0V 2.475 2.500 2.525 V
GS1116-25 *VIN =4.0V,
ILOAD =10mA to 800mA
2.460 2.500 2.540 V
VIN =5.8V 3.267 3.300 3.333 V
GS1116-33 *VIN =4.8V,
ILOAD =10mA to 800mA
3.247 3.300 3.353 V